

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 10-1463**

TERANCE VALENTINE

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE 13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD E. KILEY
Florida Bar No. 0558893
Assistant CCC

JAMES VIGGIANO
Florida Bar No. 0715336
Assistant CCC

ALI ANDREW SHAKOOR
Florida Bar No. 669830
**CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE
REGION**
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES.....vii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

CITATION KEY..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS4

 A. TESTIMONY OF: Walter Lopez 4

 B. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Henry Dee.....5

 C. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Ronald Wright M.D.....10

 D. TESTIMONY OF: Eddie Gray10

 E. TESTIMONY OF: Terence Valentine11

 F. TESTIMONY OF: Karen Cox12

 G. TESTIMONY OF: Jorge Fernandez.....17

 H. TESTIMONY OF: Dr. Michael Gamache.....17

 I. TESTIMONY OF: Simpson Unterberger18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS19

ARGUMENT I

Mr. Valentine was denied the effective assistance of counsel at the guilt and sentencing phase of his capital trial, in violation of the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution. Trial counsel failed to object or to move in limine to prevent the prosecutor from engaging in repeated misstatement of facts at issue in the case.....19

ARGUMENT II

The lower court erred in summarily denying Mr. Valentine a hearing on all of Claim XI (6) which alleged that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to multiple examples of prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument, in violation of the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution. Pursuant to case law, an evidentiary hearing is mandated when issues are properly raised via collateral attack.....19

ARGUMENT III

The lower court erred in holding that Mr. Valentine was not denied the effective assistance of counsel at the sentencing phase of his capital trial, in violation of the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution. Trial counsel failed to adequately challenge the State’s case in the mistaken belief that the case would never go to penalty phase. As a result of trial counsel’s deficient performance, investigative leads were ignored, a proper mental evaluation was not done and important statutory and non-statutory mitigation was not established.19

LOWER COURT’S ORDER.....19

ISSUE I24

STANDARD OF REVIEW24

ISSUE II.....	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
LOWER’S COURT ERROR.....	33
ISSUE III.....	44
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	44
LOWER’S COURT ERROR.....	44
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	89
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	90
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68, 80-1, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 1095 (1985).....	59
<u>Allen v Butterworth,</u> 756 So.2d 52, 66-67 (Fla. 2000)	28,35
<u>Baxter v. Thomas,</u> 45 F.3d 1501, 1514 (11 th Cir. 1995)	65
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 1210 (Fla.2d DCA 1992).....	41
<u>Caraballo v. State,</u> 762 So.2d 542 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).....	41
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	42
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 1325, 1332 (Fla. 1993)	40
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353, 359 (Fla. 1988)	40
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So.2d 1197, 1203 (Fla.1998)	37
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So.2d 1, 22 (Fla. 2003)	24
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	60
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So.2d 975 (Fla. 2009)	78
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	80
<u>Kellogg v. State,</u> 761 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	37
<u>Massaro v. U.S.,</u> 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	28,35
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 743 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	41
<i>Morton v. State,</i> 995 So. 2d 233, 243 (Fla. 2008)	32
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 72 So.2d 1346, 1356 (Fla. 1990)	40

<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So.2d 725, 732 (Fla. 2005)	64
<u>Pearce v. State,</u> 994 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 2008)	76
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 558 U.S. ----, 130 S.Ct. 447, 449 (2009) 175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009)	84
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	65
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 60 So.2d 279, 280 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	37
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 125 S.Ct. 2456, 2466 (U.S., 2005)	63
<u>Rosso v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 611, 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	37
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	37
<u>Ryan v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1084, 1091 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984).....	37
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	2
<u>Silva v. Nightingale,</u> 619 So.2d 4, 5 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	41
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	25,33
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So.2d1028 (Fla. 1999)	44
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Karen Schmid Cox,</u> 794 So.2d 1278, 1287 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 36 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>States v. Sterba,</u> 22 F.Supp.2d 1333 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	30
<u>United States v. Morris,</u> 568 F.2d 396, 401 (5 th Cir. 1978)	36,38
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	40,56

<u>United States v. Young,</u>	
105 S. Ct. 1038 (1985).....	36
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u>	
529 U.S. 362 (U.S. Va., 2000).....	83
<u>Valentine v. State,</u>	
616 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<u>Valentine v. State,</u>	
688 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 830, 118 S.Ct. 95, 139	
L.Ed.2d 51 (1997).....	2
<u>Vento v. State,</u>	
621 So.2d 493 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993).....	42
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u>	
123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).....	66

Other Authorities:

F.S. 810.024.....	1
F.S. 787.01 (1)(A)(3).....	1
F.S. 782.04.....	1
F.S. 777.04.....	2
F.S. 812.014 (2)(B).....	2
